This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains documents other than rules or proposed rules that are applicable to the public. Notices of hearings and investigations, committee meetings, agency decisions and rulings, delegations of authority, filing of petitions and applications and agency statements of organization and functions are examples of documents appearing in this section.

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Senior Executive Service (SES) Performance Review Board: Updating

AGENCY: Agency for International Development, Office of the Inspector General.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice is hereby given of the appointment of members of the updated USAID OIG SES Performance Review Board.

EFFECTIVE DATE: November 26, 2002.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Michael G. Carroll, Assistant Inspector General for Management, Office of Inspector General, U.S. Agency for International Development, 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Room 8.08– 029, Washington, DC 20523–8700; telephone 202–712–0010; fax 202–216– 3392; Internet e-mail address: *mcarroll@usaid.gov* (for e-mail messages, the subject line should include the following reference—USAID OIG SES Performance Review Board).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 5 U.S.C. 4314(b)(c) requires each agency to establish, in accordance with regulations prescribed by the Office of Personnel Management at 5 CFR part 430, subpart C and § 430.307 thereof in particular, one or more Senior Executive Service performance review boards. In order to ensure an adequate level of staffing and to avoid a constant series of recusals, these newly designated members of USAID's OIG SES Performance Review Board are being drawn, as in the past, primarily from the SES ranks of other agencies because USAID OIG only has five SES members. The board shall review and evaluate the initial appraisal of each USAID OIG senior executive's performance by his or her supervisor, along with any recommendations to the appointing authority relative to the performance of the senior executive. This notice

updates the membership of the USAID OIG's SES Performance Review Board as it was last published.

Approved: November 26, 2002. The following have been selected as

regular members of the SES Performance Review Board of the U.S. Agency for International Development, Office of Inspector General:

James R. Ebbitt, Deputy Inspector General.

Adrienne Rish, Assistant Inspector General for Investigations.

Michael G. Carroll, Assistant Inspector General for Management. Robert S. Perkins, Legal Counsel.

- Bruce Crandlemire, Assistant
- Inspector General for Audit.

Aletha Brown, Inspector General, Equal Employment Opportunity Commission.

Melissa Heist, Assistant Inspector General for Audit, Environmental Protection Agency.

Edward Blansitt, Deputy Inspector General, Department of Commerce.

Michael Speedling, Assistant Inspector General for Investigations, Environmental Protection Agency.

Kwai Chan, Assistant Inspector

General for Program Evaluation, Environmental Protection Agency.

Everett L. Mosley,

Inspector General, Agency for International Development.

[FR Doc. 02–31475 Filed 12–12–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6116–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

Forest Plan Amendment for Travel Management of the Road and Trail System on the Gallatin National Forest, Montana; Gallatin National Forest; Sweet Grass, Park, Carbon, Gallatin, Madison, and Meagher Counties, Montana

AGENCY: Forest Service USDA. **ACTION:** Notice; intent to prepare environmental impact statement.

SUMMARY: The USDA, Forest Service, will prepare an environmental impact statement (EIS) to disclose the environmental effects of a proposed amendment to the Gallatin National Forest Land and Resource Management Plan (Forest Plan) that will establish direction for public recreational use and access using the Forest's road and trail system. For each road and trail the Amendment will specify the types of uses that are appropriate including pleasure driving, high clearance and offroad vehicle use, motorcycle use, biking, horseback riding, snowmobiling, hiking, skiing and snowshoeing. The amendment will also establish travel management goals, objectives and standards for sub-areas within the Gallatin National Forest.

The Gallatin National Forest Land and **Resource Management Plan (Forest** Plan) provides overall guidance for land management activities that occur on the Forest. Forest plans are developed, revised, and amended in compliance with the National Forest Management Act of 1976 (NFMA); and the regulations for National Forest Land and **Resource Management Planning at 36** CFR part 219. This amendment would remove some existing Forest Plan provisions pertaining to travel management and replace them with an overall travel management plan specific to roads and trails. A range of 4 to 6 alternatives are targeted for consideration in the travel planning process.

DATES: Alternatives are expected to be ready for public review and comment by February or March, 2003. Requests to receive information and notification of opportunities to provide comments should be received prior to that time.

ADDRESSES: Requests to be placed on the travel planning mailing list should be sent to Pam Bentley, Gallatin National Forest Supervisors Office, P.O. Box 130, Bozeman, Montana, 59771–0130.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Steve Christiansen, Travel Planning Interdisciplinary Team Leader, Gallatin National Forest Supervisors Office, (406) 587–6750.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Gallatin National Forest includes approximately 1.9 million acres of public land adjacent to the northern and western boundaries of Yellowstone National Park. It lies within all or portions of Sweet Grass, Park, Carbon, Meagher, Gallatin, and Madison Counties, Montana. Local communities include Bozeman, Big Sky, West Yellowstone, Livingston, Big Timber, Gardiner, and Cooke City, Montana. There are over 1300 miles of road and

Federal Register Vol. 67, No. 240 Friday, December 13, 2002

Notices